recorded at the completion of the merger may differ materially from the information and those differences could have
a material impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and the combined company�s
future results of operations and financial performance. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of
operations do not include expenses and certain write-offs related to debt refinancing that Kindred expects to incur in
connection with the Gentiva transaction, which are estimated to be approximately $157 million as of the date of this
proxy statement/prospectus. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not reflect the
cost of any integration activities or benefits from synergies that may be derived from any integration activities.

129

Edgar Filing: KINDRED HEALTHCARE, INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 255

Table of Contents

Kindred Healthcare, Inc. and Gentiva Health Services, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2014

(in thousands)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Kindred Gentiva Reclassifications

Merger
related

financing(k)

Allocation
of Merger

Consideration
Pro forma
combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 81,784 $ 114,206 $ �  $ (1,915,451) $ �  $ 73,495

1,792,956
Cash-restricted 2,390 �  �  �  �  2,390
Insurance subsidiary
investments 95,425 �  �  �  �  95,425
Accounts receivable
less allowance for loss 980,723 285,718 (47,919)(a) �  �  1,224,380

5,858(b)
Inventories 25,952 �  �  �  �  25,952
Deferred tax assets 57,577 24,270 �  �  �  81,847
Income taxes 35,779 �  11,435(c) 46,967 �  94,181
Other 42,727 48,776 (5,858)(b) �  �  74,210

(11,435)(c)

1,322,357 472,970 (47,919) (75,528) �  1,671,880

Property and
equipment, net 905,968 42,048 �  �  16,830(l) 964,846
Goodwill 995,240 374,024 �  �  (374,024)(l) 2,371,905

1,376,665(l)
Intangible assets less
accumulated
amortization 405,900 247,033 �  �  92,431(l) 745,364
Notes receivable from
third party �  25,000 �  �  �  25,000
Assets held for sale 2,222 �  �  �  �  2,222
Insurance subsidiary
investments 158,394 �  �  �  �  158,394
Investment in Gentiva �  �  �  739,312 (739,312)(m) �
Other 234,707 64,151 �  1,043 (1,190)(n) 303,829

29,558

Edgar Filing: KINDRED HEALTHCARE, INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 256

(24,440)

Total Assets $ 4,024,788 $ 1,225,226 $ (47,919) $ 669,945 $ 371,400 $ 6,243,440

LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 158,397 $ 16,370 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 174,767
Salaries, wages and
other compensation 346,957 45,736 12,823(d) �  �  473,376

67,860(e)
Deferred revenue �  47,919 (47,919)(a) �  �  �
Due to third party
payors 47,320 �  17,640(f) �  �  64,960
Professional liability
risks 66,974 �  10,402(g) �  �  77,376
Other accrued liabilities 138,620 �  46,216(h) �  (3,601)(o) 200,297

19,014(i)
48(j)

Medicare liabilities �  17,640 (17,640)(f) �  �  �
Obligations under
insurance programs �  78,310 (10,402)(g) �  �  �

(67,860)(e)
(48)(j)

Accrued nursing home
costs �  19,014 (19,014)(i) �  �  �
Long-term debt due
within one year 10,233 51,138 �  (51,138) �  21,824

11,591
Accrued interest
expense �  7,788 �  (7,788) �  �
Other �  59,039 (12,823)(d) �  �  �

(46,216)(h)

768,501 342,954 (47,919) (47,335) (3,601) 1,012,600

Long-term debt 1,484,436 1,105,750 �  (1,124,450) 18,700(l) 3,021,508
1,350,000

23,182
163,890

Professional liability
risks 243,496 �  �  �  �  243,496
Deferred tax liabilities 7,683 6,264 �  �  60,148(l) 74,095
Deferred credits and
other liabilities 217,218 55,456 �  (7,741) 7,143(l) 272,076
Equity:
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, par
value 16,153 3,827 �  1,349 (3,827)(p) 19,900

2,398
1,357,134 466,777 �  105,217 (466,777)(p) 1,775,727

Edgar Filing: KINDRED HEALTHCARE, INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 257

Capital in excess of par
value

184,310
137,727

(4,132)
(4,529)

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (905) �  �  �  �  (905)
Treasury stock �  (19,165) �  �  19,165(p) �
Accumulated deficit (112,044) (740,449) �  (109,941) 740,449(p) (221,985)

1,260,338 (289,010) �  312,399 289,010 1,572,737
Noncontrolling
interests 43,116 3,812 �  �  �  46,928

Total equity 1,303,454 (285,198) �  312,399 289,010 1,619,665

Total liabilities and
equity $ 4,024,788 $ 1,225,226 $ (47,919) $ 669,945 $ 371,400 $ 6,243,440

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

130

Edgar Filing: KINDRED HEALTHCARE, INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 258

Table of Contents

Kindred Healthcare, Inc. and Gentiva Health Services, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2013

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Gentiva Adjustments Pro Forma Adjustments

Kindred Gentiva
Reclassifications

(q)
Harden

Acquisition

After
giving

effect to
reclassifications

and
Harden

Acquisition

April
2014

Refinancing
(y)

Merger
related

financing

Allocation
of

Merger
Consideration

Pro forma
combined

Revenues $ 4,835,585 $ 1,726,644 $ �  $ 355,480 $ 2,082,124 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 6,917,709
Cost of
services sold �  942,180 (942,180) �  �  �  �  �  �

4,835,585 784,464 942,180 355,480 2,082,124 �  �  �  6,917,709
Salaries, wages
and benefits 2,954,663 �  773,500 289,399 1,536,994 �  �  �  4,491,657

474,095
Supplies 322,941 �  85,259 15,010 107,834 �  �  �  430,775

7,565
Rent 311,526 �  43,370 8,957 52,327 �  �  (1,453)(v) 362,400
Other
operating
expenses 965,760 �  82,713 19,548 259,049 �  �  �  1,224,809

156,788
Other (income)
expense (1,442) �  496 1,194 1,690 �  �  �  248
Impairment
charges 77,193 612,380 �  �  612,380 �  �  �  689,573
Depreciation
and
amortization 154,206 �  708 6,582 31,203 �  �  (9,304)(t) 179,754

23,913 3,649(u)
Interest
expense 108,009 113,088 �  8,787 121,875 (107,130) (121,875)(aa) �  224,779

94,048 129,852(aa)
Investment
income (4,046) (2,704) �  (32) (2,736) �  �  �  (6,782)
Selling,
general and

�  706,227 (706,227) �  �  �  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: KINDRED HEALTHCARE, INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 259

administrative

4,888,810 1,428,991 942,180 349,445 2,720,616 (13,082) 7,977 (7,108) 7,597,213

Income (loss)
from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes (53,225) (644,527) �  6,035 (638,492) 13,082 (7,977) 7,108 (679,504)
Provision
(benefit) for
income taxes (11,319) (39,953) �  1,872 (38,081) 5,148(s) (3,139)(s) 2,797(s) (44,594)

Income (loss)
from
continuing
operations (41,906) (604,574) �  4,163 (600,411) 7,934 (4,838) 4,311 (634,910)
Earnings
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests (3,890) (487) �  �  (487) �  �  �  (4,377)

Income (loss)
attributable to
Kindred from
continuing
operations $ (45,796) $ (605,061) $ �  $ 4,163 $ (600,898) $ 7,934 $ (4,838) $ 4,311 $ (639,287)

Earnings (loss)
per common
share from
continuing
operations:
Basic $ (0.88) $ (18.94) $ (7.57)(w)
Diluted $ (0.88) $ (18.94) $ (7.57)(w)
Shares used in
computing
earnings (loss)
per common
share:
Basic 52,249 31,954 32,146(w) 84,395
Diluted 52,249 31,954 32,146(w) 84,395

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

131

Edgar Filing: KINDRED HEALTHCARE, INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 260

Table of Contents

Kindred Healthcare, Inc. and Gentiva Health Services, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Kindred GentivaReclassifications (r)

April
2014

Refinancing (z)

Merger
related

financing

Allocation
of merger

consideration
Pro forma
combined

Revenues $ 3,806,019 $ 1,483,551 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 5,289,570
Cost of services
sold �  811,077 (811,077) �  �  �  �

3,806,019 672,474 811,077 �  �  �  5,289,570
Salaries, wages
and benefits 2,300,567 �  682,472 �  �  �  3,372,115

389,076
Supplies 242,176 �  68,062 �  �  �  313,927

3,689
Rent 241,449 �  33,467 �  �  (1,090)(v) 273,826
Other operating
expenses 768,247 �  60,096 �  (5,279)(x) �  941,758

120,997 (2,303)(x)
Other (income)
expense (741) 490 (267) �  �  �  (518)
Depreciation
and
amortization 117,802 �  447 �  �  (5,287)(t) 130,325

20,760 (3,397)(u)
Interest expense 128,845 75,805 �  (82,087) 96,798(aa) �  167,135

23,579 (75,805)(aa)
Investment
income (2,975) (1,899) �  �  �  �  (4,874)
Selling, general
and
administrative �  567,722 (567,722) �  �  �  �

3,795,370 642,118 811,077 (58,508) 13,411 (9,774) 5,193,694

Income from
continuing
operations
before income

10,649 30,356 �  58,508 (13,411) 9,774 95,876

Edgar Filing: KINDRED HEALTHCARE, INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 261

taxes
Provision for
income taxes 3,582 12,499 �  23,023(s) (5,277)(s) 3,900(s) 37,727

Income from
continuing
operations 7,067 17,857 �  35,485 (8,134) 5,874 58,149
Earnings
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests (13,729) (170) �  �  �  �  (13,899)

Income (loss)
attributable to
Kindred from
continuing
operations $ (6,662) $ 17,687 $ �  $ 35,485 $ (8,134) $ 5,874 $ 44,250

Earnings (loss)
per common
share from
continuing
operations:
Basic $ (0.12) $ 0.49 $ 0.51(w)
Diluted $ (0.12) $ 0.48 $ 0.50(w)
Shares used in
computing
earnings (loss)
per common
share:
Basic 56,443 36,285 28,706(w) 85,149
Diluted 56,443 37,052 30,070(w) 86,513

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

132

Edgar Filing: KINDRED HEALTHCARE, INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 262

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Information

Note 1�Basis Of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared in accordance with